
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
YOUR ATTENDANCE IS REQUESTED AT A MEETING TO BE HELD AT 
THE GUILDHALL ON TUESDAY, 5 APRIL 2011 AT 6:00 PM. 

 
D. KENNEDY 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

AGENDA 

 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

. . . . 6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES   G. JONES 
X 8999   Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith)  

   

 7. OTHER REPORTS    
   

 (A) DEED OF VARIATION TO S106 AGREEMENT 166-169 ST 
ANDREWS ROAD   

S. TINDLE 
X 8548 

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
WARD: Castle  

  

 8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS    

  None.  
   

 9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS    

  None.  
   

 10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION    

  An Addendum of further information considered by the Committee 
is attached.  

   

 (A) N/2011/0117- CHANGE OF USE FROM RETAIL (A1) TO 
HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (C4)- 48 ADAMS 
AVENUE   

J. MOORE 
X 8345 

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Abington  

  

 (B) N/2011/0111- ERECTION OF NEW END TERRACE 
HOUSE- LAND  ADJACENT TO 18 WALLACE ROAD   

G. WYATT 
X 8912 



 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Kingsley  

  

 (C) N/2011/0134- ERECTION OF 12.5M 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS MAST AND ERECTION OF 2NO 
RADIO EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURES AT THE HEADLANDS 
PUBLIC HOUSE, LONGLAND ROAD   

B. 
CLARKE 
X 8916 

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Headlands  

  

 11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS    

  None.  
   

 12. APPLICATIONS FOR CONSULTATION    
   

 (A) N/2010/0653- EXTENSION TO EXISTING FOOD STORE, 
RELOCATION OF TWO SHOP UNITS, ERECTION OF A 
COMMUNITY BUILDING, NEW BUS WAITING FACILITY, 
PROVISION OF NEW PEDESTRIAN FOOTPATHS, 
LANDSCAPE WORKS, LIGHTING WORKS AND 
REVISIONS TO CAR PARK LAYOUT- TESCO 
SUPERSTORE HUNSBURY CENTRE, CLANNELL ROAD   

R. BOYT 
X 8724 

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: East Hunsbury  

  

 13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS    

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

   



 

   

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule 
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

 

   

<TRAILER_SECTION>
A6451 



1 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 8 March 2011 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 8 March 2011 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Collins (Chair); Councillor Meredith (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Church, J. Conroy, Davies, Golby, Hawkins, Hill, 
Matthews and Woods 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Lane and Councillor Malpas 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lane and Malpas.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2011 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: (1) That Messrs Allen, Ludlow and Shah and Councillors Garlick 
and B. Markham be granted leave to address the Committee 
in respect of application no. N/2010/1037. 

 

 (2) That Will Charlton be granted leave to address the Committee 
in respect on application no. N/2010/1092. 

(3) That Matt Davies, Abigail Mosley and Councillor P. M. 
Varnsverry be granted leave to address the Committee in 
respect of application nos. N/2010/0906 and N/2010/0320. 

(4)  That Hazel Jones be granted leave to address the Committee 
in respect of E/2010/0689.    

 

  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Church and Woods declared Personal interests in Item 5 Matter of Urgency 
regarding the transfer of powers from WNDC as Board Members of WNDC. 
 
Councillor Church declared a Personal Interest in Item 12A, E/2011/0100 as he 
believed that the land in question was in the ownership of WNDC of which he was a 
Board Member. 
 
Councillor Davies declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Item 12B, 
E/2010/0689, as being a close colleague of a Councillor associated with the project. 
 
Councillors Church, Meredith and Woods declared Personal and Prejudicial interests in 
Item 13A, N/2010/0653 as Board Members of WNDC. 
 
Councillor Hawkins declared a Personal Interest in all of the development control items 
on the agenda as a member of the Council for British Archaeology.      
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 

Agenda Item 2



2 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 8 March 2011 

CONSIDERED 

The Chair was of the opinion that the following item be discussed as a Matter of 
Urgency due to the undue delay if consideration of it were deferred. 
 
TRANSFER OF POWERS FROM WNDC 
 
The Head of Planning reported that Statutory Instrument 2011/560, West 
Northamptonshire Development Corporations Functions Amendment Order had now 
been laid before Parliament and would come into effect from 1 April 2011. From that 
date the central area, where WNDC currently had responsibility for all planning 
applications, would be removed and the Council would become the determining 
authority for applications of up to 200 residential units and commercial development up 
to 2,500m2 floorspace throughout the Borough.  
 
RESOLVED:   That the position be noted. 

 

  
 

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Head of Planning submitted a report and noted that in respect of N/2010/0944, a 
Public Enquiry would now be held commencing on 26 July 2011. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  
 

7. OTHER REPORTS 

None.  
 

8. ST CRISPIN DEED OF VARIATION TO SECTION 106 AGREEMENT 

The Head of Planning submitted a report that set out proposed variations to the St 
Crispin Section 106 Agreement and noted that Cabinet had approved the acceptance 
of the transfer of the parcels of land detailed in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the St Crispin Section 106 Agreement dated 12 November 2002 

be varied as set out in the report.  
 

9. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None.  
 

10. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None.  
 

13. APPLICATIONS FOR CONSULTATION 
 

(A) N/2010/0653- EXTENSION TO EXISTING FOOD STORE, RELOCATION OF 
TWO SHOP UNITS, ERECTION OF A COMMUNITY BUILDING, NEW BUS 
WAITING FACILITY, PROVISION OF NEW PEDESTRIAN FOOTPATHS, 
LANDSCAPE WORKS, LIGHTING WORKS AND REVISIONS TO THE CAR 
PARK LAYOUT- TESCO SUPERSTORE, HUNSBURY CENTRE, CLANNELL 
ROAD 

(Councillors Church, Meredith and Woods left the room in accordance with their earlier 
declaration of interest) 



3 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 8 March 2011 

 
The Head of Planning referred to the Addendum that had been circulated and in 
particular to a retail study report by Peter Shearman Associates on behalf of Tescos 
and a legal opinion from William Hicks QC on behalf of Tescos both of which had been 
sent directly to Committee members by Tescos. In the light of this and the need to 
consider both of these documents and to seek Counsel’s opinion, if necessary, the 
Head of Planning recommended that the report be withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the item be withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
(Councillors Church, Meredith and Woods rejoined the meeting.)    
  

11. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 
 

(A) N/2010/1037- CHANGE OF USE FROM A PUBLIC HOUSE (USE CLASS A4) 
TO A MUSLIM COMMUNITY AND EDUCATION CENTRE (USE CLASS D1)- 
THE CLICKER PUB, 1 COLLINGDALE ROAD 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application N/2010/1037 and 
referred to the Addendum that set out further representations on behalf of the applicant 
and objections from Coaching Walk, Silverdale Road and one unaddressed objection. 
In answer to a question he noted that the word “Muslim” in the title of the application 
had no significance in planning terms. 
 
Councillor Garlick, as ward Councillor commented that this application had generated a 
great deal of interest: he stated that he had only received one letter in support of the 
proposal. He commented that car parking at school times was already very difficult and 
that when the premises had been operating as a pub the publican had allowed parents 
the use of car park to drop off and collect their children. He believed that noise would 
be an issue and the mitigation proposals in the report were vital. He noted that he had 
never received any complaints about the premises when it had been a pub. In answer 
to questions, Councillor Garlick commented that the Applicant had contacted him and 
the application reflected the matters they had discussed; and that the noise concerns 
centred around very early or late use of the premises, comparisons having been made 
with much larger premises around the country.  
 
Mark Ludlow, a nearby resident referred to the photographs displayed in the Head of 
Planning’s presentation in respect of traffic congestion and observed that at peak 
school times people also parked in the middle of the road. He was worried that the 
community and education centre would be exclusively “Muslim” and which branch of 
Islamic faith would be catered for. He believed that the site would become a place of 
tension and had been chosen on the basis of local demographics ie, that the make up 
of the local community was such that they were unlikely to object to the proposal. Mr 
Ludlow commented that he had lived in Stimpson Avenue but had moved from there 
because of the impact of a similar facility and felt that he may have to consider moving 
again if the application were approved. In answer to questions Mr Ludlow commented 
that whilst the former pub had been busy people did not tend to arrive or leave 
enmasse; accepted that as private land it was up to the landowner as to whether 
parents were to be given access to the car park; and believed that the afternoon peak 
period would be similar to his experience of Stimpson Avenue as “teaching” was also 
part of this application.  
 
 



4 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 8 March 2011 

Councillor B Markham, as ward Councillor commented that it was a Councillor’s role to 
listen to local residents concerns and to advise and inform them on how to make 
objections. In doing so he had been accused by the BNP who had stated that he 
should be in jail and by another group as being “shameful”. He lived close to the site 
and was aware of the issues. His concern was in respect of disruption to neighbours 
and was pleased that the applicant had volunteered restricted hours of use. He was 
pleased by the proposed conditions and accepted that parking issues were the 
province of the Police and the Highways Authority. In answer to a question Councillor 
Markham noted the hours of operation of the former pub and concerns about early 
morning prayers and that the agreed restriction of hours of use resolved these issues. 
 
Darren Allen, as agent for the applicant commented that as part of the application they 
were proposing that parents would still have access to the car park to drop off and 
collect their children and that an “in and out” system would be instituted to help traffic 
flows. The Head Teacher of the Primary School was aware of this. The hours of use of 
the premises would be restricted to 10.00am to 11.00pm and so there would be no 
conflict with the morning school peak period. The Trustees had carried out a survey of 
the usage of their current premises and the peak usage was on Fridays between 12 
noon and 2.00pm by 45 to 60 people and which did not conflict with the start or end of 
the school day. A noise assessment had been undertaken at 20 metres from similar 
premises in Luton with 
[...]
ciple of residential use on a site allocated within a  primarily 
residential area is acceptable and in accordance with Policy H6 of the 
Northampton Local Plan. The layout, scale and access to the site were 
considered acceptable and would not be detrimental to residential 
amenity or highway safety in accordance with Policies H6 and E20 of 
the Northampton Local Plan. 

 
     2.  That the Head of Planning be authorised to refuse or finally dispose of 

the application in the event that the mitigation to be secured by legal 
agreement (paragraph 1.1 A, of the report) are not secured on or before 
31 May 2011.  

  
  

(D) N/2010/0906 & N/2010/0320- ERECTION OF TWO STOREY VISITORS 
CENTRE AT BASE OF TOWER (AS AMENDED BY REVISED PLANS 
RECEIVED 6TH DECEMBER 2010)- THE NATIONAL LIFT TOWER, TOWER 
SQUARE 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application numbers 
N/2010/0906 and N/2010/0320, elaborated thereon and referred to the Addendum that 
set out letters from the Applicant and a letter of objection from a resident in Tower 
Square. In answer to questions he commented that the Applicant had not submitted 
drawings showing the full height of the tower or drawings showing the relationship of 
the proposed extension with the existing houses. 
 
Abigail Mosley, a local resident, stated that she supported the general idea behind the 
application but objected to parts of the scheme in terms of parking, the height and 
mass of the scheme and noise. She commented that TRO was currently being 
consulted upon that would prevent on street parking: there were currently 422 houses 
and 432 spaces. There may be a need for traffic calming measures. Mrs Mosely noted 
that the proposed extension would be as tall as the nearby three storey houses and 



7 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 8 March 2011 

that provision for the “free fall” experience was being made although it did not form part 
of the current application. She had concerns that the scale of t
[...]
, appearance and 
setting of the host building, a Grade II Listed Building, 
contrary Policy E20 of the Northampton Local Plan, Policy 2 
and Policy 27 of the East Midlands Regional Plan and the 
aims and objectives of PPS1 and PPS5. 

 
(2) By reason of the scale and nature of the proposal,  the 

development would result in increased disturbance, 
nuisance, noise and general activity to the detriment of the 
living conditions and general amenity of the area contrary to 
advice in PPG24. 

 
                        2. That listed building consent application N/2010/0320 be refused: 
 
                                           By reason of its design, siting, size, massing and footprint 

the proposal would represent an incongruous form of 



8 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 8 March 2011 

development detrimental to the character, appearance and 
setting of the host building, a Grade II Listed Building, 
contrary Policy E20 of the Northampton Local Plan, Policy 2 
and Policy 27 of the East Midlands Regional Plan and the 
aims and objectives of PPS1 and PPS5.  

  

(E) N/2011/0047- SINGLE STOREY FRONT EXTENSION AND CONVERSION OF 
GARAGE TO LIVING ACCOMMODATION- 34 VIENNE CLOSE, DUSTON 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no N/2011/0047 and 
elaborated thereon. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED:     That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 

the report as the impacts of the proposed development on the 
character of the original dwelling, street scene and residential amenity 
were considered to be acceptable and in accordance with Policies 
E20 and H18 of the Northampton Local Plan and the Residential 
Extensions Design Guide.  

  

12. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

(A) E/2011/0100- UNAUTHORISED ADVERTISEMENTS- CORNER OF TANNER 
STREET AND ST PETERS WAY 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of E/2011/0100 and referred to the 
Addendum that set out a correction to the 
[...]
: Compliance Officer Name/Signature: Date: 
Author:  S Tindle 22/03/11 
Head of Planning Agreed:  G Jones 23/03/11 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Agenda Item 10



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE: 5 April 2011 
DIRECTORATE: Planning and Regeneration 
HEAD OF PLANNING: Susan Bridge 

 
N/2011/0117 Change of use from retail (A1) to house in 

multiple occupation (HMO) at 
48 Adams Avenue 

 
WARD: Abington 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Richard Lee 
AGENT: None 
 
REFERRED BY: Cllr Brian Hoare 
REASON: Parking concerns 
 
DEPARTURE: No 
 
APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVAL subject to conditions for the following reason: 
 

The proposal would not have an undue detrimental impact on the 
character of the locality or on residential amenity of the area and would 
not give rise to highway safety problems. The proposal is therefore 
compliant with Policies E20 and H30 of the Northampton Local Plan 
and advice contained in PPS1, PPS3, PPG13 and PPG24. 
 

2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The applicant has applied to change the use of the now vacant building 

which is a “sui generis use” as defined by the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes Order) 1987 (as amended) as the ground floor 
is a print shop with ancillary offices above to a House in Multiple 
Occupation for a maximum of 6 persons (class C4). 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10a



3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application site is within a Primarily Residential Area as identified 

in the Northampton Local Plan and located at the junction of Adams 
Avenue and Billington Street.  The surrounding area comprises 
residential properties of 2 storey terraced dwellings and parking is 
generally provided on-street. 

 
3.2 The site was previously used as a commercial building with the ground 

floor used as print shop and is within walking distance of the 
Wellingborough Road. 

 
4. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 The site has no recent planning applications submitted since 1972 

when the property obtained planning permission to pr
[...]
thor:  Jonathan Moore 17/03/2011 
Development Control Manager Agreed:  Gareth Jones 23/03/2011 



 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE: 5 April 2011 
DIRECTORATE: Planning and Regeneration 
HEAD OF PLANNING: Susan Bridge 

 
N/2011/0111 Erection of end of terrace dwelling 18 Wallace 

Road 
 
WARD: Kingsley  
 
APPLICANT: Mr. A Elderton 
AGENT: A C Design 
 
REFERRED BY: Head of Planning 
REASON: Part of the application site owned by the Borough 

Council 
 
DEPARTURE: No 
 
APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION BY: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVAL for the following reason: 
 

The principle of using existing predominantly residential land for a new 
residential use is acceptable.  The siting and design of the dwelling will 
compliment the existing terrace of houses and the wider locality and will not 
be detrimental to visual or residential amenity or highway safety in 
accordance with Policies H6 and E20 of the Northampton Local Plan and the 
guidelines contained within PPS3 and PPG13. 

 
2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The erection of a two storey three bedroom end of terrace dwelling attached 

to No. 18 Wallace Road on a plot measuring 22 metres deep and 8 metres 
wide.  The house would be constructed of brick and render to match the 
existing properties in the vicinity of the site.  No on-site parking provision is 
proposed. 

 
 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The site contains the existing side portion of the garden of No. 18 Wallace 

Road plus a narrow strip of land adjoining to the northeast, which is owned by 

Agenda Item 10b



the Borough Council.  The locality is predominantly residential with a school 
sited on the opposite side of Wallace Road. The applicant has also submitted 
a planning application for the erection of two flats on the grassed area 
adjoining the northeast boundary of the site at the corner of Wallace Road 
and Fairfield Road.  This application is presently undetermined (ref 
N/2011/0110). 

 
4. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 None relevant t
[...]
ity of the environment in accordance with the advice contained in PPS23 
Planning and Pollution Control. 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 N/2011/0111 and N/2011/0110. 
 
11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

 None. 
 
12.  SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
12.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to securing 

the objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan together 
with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 
Position: Name/Signature: Date: 
Author: Geoff Wyatt 21/03/2011 
Development Control Manager Agreed: Gareth Jones 22/03/2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 



1 of 5 

 

 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE:    5th April 2011 
DIRECTORATE:                   Planning and Regeneration 
HEAD OF PLANNING:         Susan Bridge 

 
N/2011/0134: Erection of 12.5m telecommunications mast 

and two radio equipment cabinets 
 The Headlands Public House, Longland Road, 

Northampton 
 
WARD: Headlands 
 
APPLICANT: Vodafone (UK) Ltd and Telefónica 02 (UK) Ltd 
AGENT: Mr D. Hosker 
 
REFERRED BY: Head of Planning 
REASON: Objections received to a Prior Notification 

application  
 
DEPARTURE: No 
 
APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 Refusal for the following reason: 
 

The proposed monopole, by reason of its height and positioning 
would have an intrusive and overbearing affect on the surrounding 
residential properties, specifically 18 Longland Road and 135 The 
Headlands and therefore the proposal fails to comply with the 
requirements of PPG8 – Telecommunications.  

 
2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 This is a prior notification application for the erection of a 12.5m high 

monopole and two ancillary equipment cabinets, which are to be 
located adjacent to the north eastern corner of the Headlands Public 
House. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 10c



2 of 5 

3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application site comprises a two storey building, which is in use 

as a public house, which is located at the junction of Lon
[...]
sons officers even 
were that accepted, the impacts of the proposed store extension 



should be assessed having regard to the terms of Policies EC 10.6 and 
EC14.6 to analyse and prevent significant adverse impacts harming 
other centres, particularly Northampton town centre in this case.  The 
impact of the present proposal has not been assessed by any plan 
making authority in the preparation of a development plan (or 
otherwise) and it therefore falls to the applicant to undertake this 
assessment. 

 
5.7  Again, Tesco have not carried out an impact assessment that enables 

NBC or WNDC to determine whether the proposals will significantly 
adversely affect the other centres. 

 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 As contained in the application file. 
 The West Northamptonshire Retail Study Update February 2011 

The West Northamptonshire Pre-submission Joint Core Strategy 
February 2011.  The Pre-submission JCS and the supporting evidence 
base is available on the West Northamptonshire Joint Planning Unit’s 
web site. 
  

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 None identified. 
 
8.  SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
8.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to 

securing the objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan together with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies, in 
particular CPO3 A Confident Ambitious and Successful Northampton. 

 

Position: Name/Signature: Date: 
Author:  Head of Planning  S Bridge / R Boyt 24.03 2011 
Development Control Manager Agreed:  G Jones 24.03.2011 
 
 
 



 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 List of Current Appeals and Inquiries
	7a Deed of Variation to S106 Agreement 166-169 St Andrews Road
	10 Items For Determination
	10a N/2011/0117- Change of Use from Retail (A1) To House in Multiple Occupation (C4)- 48 Adams Avenue
	10b N/2011/0111- Erection of New End Terrace House- Land  Adjacent to 18 Wallace Road
	10c N/2011/0134- Erection of 12.5m Telecommunications Mast and Erection of 2no Radio Equipment Enclosures at The Headlands Public House, Longland Road
	12a N/2010/0653- Extension to Existing Food Store, Relocation of Two Shop Units, Erection of a Community Building, New Bus Waiting Facility, Provision of New Pedestrian Footpaths, Landscape Works, Lighting Works and Revisions to Car Park Layout- Tesco Superstore Hunsbury Centre, Clannell Road



Minutes of the meeting


1 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 5 April 2011 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 5 April 2011 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Collins (Chair);Councillors J. Conroy, Davies, Golby, 

Malpas and Matthews 
 

  
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Church, Hawkins, Hill, Lane, Meredith and 
Woods.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2010 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: (1) That Richard Lee and Councillor B. Hoare be granted 
leave to address the Committee in respect of Application 
no. N/2011/0117. 

 
(2) That Pearl Soper-Dyer and Philip Robbins be granted  

leave to address the Committee in respect of Application 
no. N/2011/0111. 

   
(3) That Councillor B. Markham be granted leave to address 

the Committee in respect of Application no. N/2011/0134. 
 
      
 

 

   
  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Davies declared a Personal interest in item 10C, N/2011/0134 as a member 
of groups that met art the premises.   
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

The Chair was of the opinion that the following item be discussed as a Matter of 
Urgency due to the undue delay if consideration were deferred: 
 
TRANSFER OF POWERS FROM WNDC 
 
The Head of Planning stated that further to the report made at the last meeting a 
smooth transfer had taken place on 1 April 2011 including data concerning ongoing 



2 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 5 April 2011 

issues. There were only six outstanding planning applications requiring determination. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

  
 

12. APPLICATIONS FOR CONSULTATION 
 

(A) N/2010/0653- EXTENSION TO EXISTING FOOD STORE, RELOCATION OF 
TWO SHOP UNITS, ERECTION OF A COMMUNITY BUILDING, NEW BUS 
WAITING FACILITY, PROVISION OF NEW PEDESTRIAN FOOTPATHS, 
LANDSCAPE WORKS, LIGHTING WORKS AND REVISIONS TO CAR PARK 
LAYOUT- TESCO SUPERSTORE HUNSBURY CENTRE, CLANNELL ROAD 

The Head of Planning referred to the Addendum that noted that the Applicant, had 
during the day, submitted an amendment to their application to remove the provision of 
a Community Centre. This brought the gross additional floorspace to below the 
2,500m2 threshold for WNDC to determine the application so it would now be decided 
by the Borough Council. The effect of the proposed changes needed to be considered 
and therefore the report was withdrawn from the meeting. The application would come 
back to the Committee at a future date.  
 
RESOLVED:   That the item be withdrawn from the agenda.  
  
  

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Head of Planning submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries, elaborated 
thereon and commented that over the course of the year the Council had lost four out 
of sixteen appeals (25%), which was well within the target of 33%. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

  
 

7. OTHER REPORTS 
 

(A) DEED OF VARIATION TO S106 AGREEMENT 166-169 ST ANDREWS ROAD 

The Head of Planning submitted a report and elaborated thereon. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED:     That the variation to the Section 106 agreement as detailed in the 

report be agreed.  
  

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None.  
 

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None.  
 

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 
 

(A) N/2011/0117- CHANGE OF USE FROM RETAIL (A1) TO HOUSE IN 
MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (C4)- 48 ADAMS AVENUE 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no N/2011/0117 



3 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 5 April 2011 

 
Councillor B. Hoare, as Ward Councillor, commented that the photographs, part of the 
presentation of the report adequately told the story of the parking issues in the site 
area. He believed that the planning system was letting down residents and referred to 
the site opposite that was to be developed into flats, an application which had originally 
been refused and then granted on appeal. He commented that there must be a stage 
at which the planning system recognised that issues arose from more and more cars: 
at what stage was residential amenity affected in respect of them being able to park 
their own vehicles.     
 
Richard Lee, the Applicant, stated that his application was to bring former commercial 
premises back into residential use as a HIMO. There was a shortage of private rented 
accommodation in the area. He had sought pre application advice from the Planners. 
His proposal would provide accommodation for young professionals, key workers and 
students to a high standard. He believed that the car parking situation would be no 
worse that when the premises had been in commercial use and that some extent the 
displayed photographs were misleading. He noted that the premises were close to the 
Wellingborough Road and public transport. In answer to a question from Councillor 
Malpas, Mr Lee commented that he had visited the site at evenings and weekends and 
was aware of the parking issues however there were times such as when the site visit 
had taken place when there were few cars parked. 
 
The Head of Planning commented that planning permission had been granted for eight 
flats on the site opposite the application site. The scale of the two developments was 
different and the Highways Authority, in this case, had not asked for a contribution 
towards transport improvements. The applicant had provided indicative details of 
refuse bin storage. Although this application made no car parking provision there was 
provision for six bicycles and the site was within a sustainable transport area. The 
Inspector in considering the site opposite had given clear guidance about car parking. 
A holistic approach to car parking in the wider area was needed and it may be possible 
to discuss with the Highways Authority potential solutions.    
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED:      That the application be approved subject to the conditions  set out in 

the report as the proposal would not have an undue detrimental 
impact on the character of the locality or on residential amenity of 
the area and would not give rise to highway safety problems. The 
proposal was therefore compliant with Policies E20 and H30 of the 
Northampton Local Plan and advice contained in PPS1, PPS3, 
PPG13 and PPG24. 

  
  

(B) N/2011/0111- ERECTION OF NEW END TERRACE HOUSE- LAND  
ADJACENT TO 18 WALLACE ROAD 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application number N/2011/0111 
and referred to the Addendum that set out an amendment to paragraph 7.4 of the 
report. He noted that a second application to build flats on the site also existed but was 
not so far advanced as this proposal.  In answer to a question he noted that the moving 
of the entrance to 18 Wallace Road would not require planning permission.  
 



4 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 5 April 2011 

Philip Robbins, a nearby resident, commented that he had not been notified of the 
application and had not seen any onsite notices. He also had not seen any notice of a 
second application. He elaborated on what he viewed as inconsistencies with the 
planning application and commented that he believed that the site was biologically 
diverse and was aware that newts were present. He believed that there would be 
issues concerning foul sewerage and noted that the proposal would affect neighbours, 
there would only be on-street parking and that anti social behaviour already existed by 
the electricity sub- station. In answer to a question Mr Robbins stated that he did not 
know which species of newts were present, only that they were.   
 
Pearl Soper- Dyer, a neighbour, commented that her main concern was in respect of 
foul sewerage. There was a foul sewer manhole cover at the front of her property and 
this had flooded several times with sewerage left all over the front gardens of this 
terrace of properties. An extra house would make this worse. In answer to a question 
Mrs Soper-Dyer commented that Anglian Water had stated that the problem was 
caused by a nearby block of flats. 
 
The Head of Planning reported that Anglian Water had not responded to the 
consultation and that neighbours had been notified of the application. A site notice had 
also been displayed. No information had come to light about protected species in what 
was a domestic garden. In answer to questions he commented that car parking issues 
were covered by the report and that although foul water sewerage could be a material 
planning consideration, in this instance the proposal was for a modest addition to the 
existing provision and as such the issues would be dealt with by Building Control.    
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the application be approved as the principle of using existing 

predominantly residential land for a new residential use was 
acceptable.  The siting and design of the dwelling would compliment 
the existing terrace of houses and the wider locality and would not be 
detrimental to visual or residential amenity or highway safety in 
accordance with Policies H6 and E20 of the Northampton Local Plan 
and the guidelines contained within PPS3 and PPG13. 

  
  

(C) N/2011/0134- ERECTION OF 12.5M TELECOMMUNICATIONS MAST AND 
ERECTION OF 2NO RADIO EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURES AT THE 
HEADLANDS PUBLIC HOUSE, LONGLAND ROAD 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application number N/2011/0134 
and elaborated thereon. 
 
Councillor B. Markham, as Ward Councillor, commented that he was against the 
application and supported the recommendation in the report for refusal. The siting of 
the mast was of particular concern to the two immediate neighbours in The Headlands 
and Longland Road. The mast would be some 15 feet from the back door of the 
property in The Headlands. He also observed that the equipment boxes were likely to 
provide another way of getting into the beer store of the Public House.  
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 



5 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 5 April 2011 

RESOLVED:    That  the application be refused as the proposed monopole, by reason 
of its height and positioning would have an intrusive and overbearing 
affect on the surrounding residential properties, specifically 18 
Longland Road and 135 The Headlands and therefore the proposal 
fails to comply with the requirements of PPG8 – Telecommunications.  

 
  
  

11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

None. 
 
 
The Chair noted that this was the last meeting that Councillors Church and Davies 
would be attending as Councillors as they were not standing in the forthcoming 
elections and wished them well for the future on behalf of the Committee.  
 

The meeting concluded at 19.24 hours. 
 
 


